

CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

Managing Director, CRIS acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07** Closing Date/Time 13/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards tender document cost and earnest money only through only payment modes available on IREPS portal like net banking, debit card, credit card etc. Manual payments through Demand draft, Banker cheque, Deposit receipts, FDR etc. are not allowed.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Repair of the Rainwater Harvesting Tank, Providing and fixing of CGI Sheets, Vitrified Floor Tiles, False Ceiling, Roller Blinds, Distemping, and Other Miscellaneous Allied Civil Works at CRIS Offices in Chanakyapuri & SC Metro Station, New Delhi.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	13/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	23/06/2026 12:03
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	1571119.21	Tendering Section	CIVIL WORK
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	31400.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	90
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	90 Days
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	29/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 01-DSR 2023 : Item No. 15.7 :- 15.7.4 :-							26576.58	
01	DSR2023	12.90	cum	2060.20	26576.58	AT Par	26576.58	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 15.7 :- 15.7.4 :- Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.:- In cement mortar							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 02-DSR 2023 : Item No. 2.6 :- 2.6.1 :-							1065.00	
02	DSR2023	6.00	cum	177.50	1065.00	AT Par	1065.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 2.6 :- 2.6.1 :- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.:- All kinds of soil							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 03-DSR 2023 : Item No. 2.25 :-							1176.00	
03	DSR2023	6.00	cum	196.00	1176.00	AT Par	1176.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 2.6 :- Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 04-DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.4 :- 6.4.2 :-							186216.68	
04	DSR2023	20.45	cum	9105.95	186216.68	AT Par	186216.68	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.4 :- 6.4.2 :- Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non-modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :- Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 05-DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.13 :- 6.13.2 :-							11238.00	
05	DSR2023	10.00	Sqm	1123.80	11238.00	AT Par	11238.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.13 :- 6.13.2 :- Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level. :- Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 06-DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.15 :-							628.80	
06	DSR2023	6.00	Sqm	104.80	628.80	AT Par	628.80	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 6.15 :- Extra for providing and placing in position 2 Nos 6mm dia. M.S. bars at every third course of half brick masonry.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 07-DSR 2023 : Item No. 4.1 :- 4.1.3 :-							15757.00	
07	DSR2023	2.00	cum	7878.50	15757.00	AT Par	15757.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 4.1 :- 4.1.3 :- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :- :- 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 08-DSR 2023 : Item No. 5.22 :- 5.22.4 :-							7549.50	

**CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

08	DSR2023	70.00	Kg	107.85	7549.50	AT Par	7549.50	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 5.22 :- 5.22.4 :- Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. :- Hot rolled deformed bars.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (09-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.4 :- 13.4.1 :-							25014.50	
09	DSR2023	70.00	Sqm	357.35	25014.50	AT Par	25014.50	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.4 :- 13.4.1 :- CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND):12 mm cement plaster of mix :- 1:4 (cement: 4 coarse sand).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (10-DSR 2023 : Item No. 4.2 :- 4.2.3 :-							14842.80	
10	DSR2023	1.50	cum	9895.20	14842.80	AT Par	14842.80	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 4.2 :- 4.2.3 :- Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing :- 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (11-DSR 2023 : Item No. 8.31 :-							27894.90	
11	DSR2023	22.00	Sqm	1267.95	27894.90	AT Par	27894.90	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 8.31 :- Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (12-DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.39 :-							42560.00	
12	DSR2023	32.00	Sqm	1330.00	42560.00	AT Par	42560.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.39 :- Providing and laying rectified Glazed Ceramic floor tiles of size 300x300 mm or more (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622, of approved make, in colours White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement: 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (13-DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.41A :- 11.41A.1 :- 11.41A.1.1							290730.00	
13	DSR2023	200.00	Sqm	1453.65	290730.00	AT Par	290730.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.41A :- 11.41A.1 :- 11.41A.1.1 Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily. :- Double charge vitrified tile polished finish of size :- Size of Tile 600 x 600 mm							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (14-DSR 2023 : Item No. 18.76:- 18.76.1 :-							4168.00	
14	DSR2023	10.00	Each Job	416.80	4168.00	AT Par	4168.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 18.76:- 18.76.1 :- Cutting holes up to 30x30 cm in walls including making good the same :- With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (15-DSR 2023 : Item No. 18.78							1826.10	
15	DSR2023	9.00	Metre	202.90	1826.10	AT Par	1826.10	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 18.78:- Making chases up to 7.5x7.5 cm in walls including making good and finishing with matching surface after housing G.I. pipe etc.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (16-DSR 2023 : Item No. 10.16:- 10.16.2							57778.00	
16	DSR2023	280.00	Kg	206.35	57778.00	AT Par	57778.00	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 10.16:- 10.16.2:- Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. :-Hot finished seamless type tubes.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (17-DSR 2023 : Item No. 12.1:- 12.1.2:-							30181.20	
17	DSR2023	24.00	Sqm	1257.55	30181.20	AT Par	30181.20	
	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 12.1:- 12.1.2:- Providing corrugated G.S. sheet roofing including vertical /curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm diameter with bitumen and G.I. limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (up to any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces), excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required :- 0.80 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gm/m².							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule (18-DSR 2023 : Item No. 12.21:- 12.21.1 :-							2746.35	
	DSR2023	9.00	Metre	305.15	2746.35	AT Par	2746.35	

**CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

18	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 12.21:- 12.21.1 :- Providing gola 75x75 mm in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 stone aggregate 10 mm and down gauge), including finishing with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) as per standard design :- In 75x75 mm deep chase.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 19-DSR 2023 : Item No. 14.1:- 14.1.1 :-							16422.00	
	DSR2023	30.00	Sqm	547.40	16422.00	AT Par	16422.00	
19	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 14.1:- 14.1.1 :- Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm to 20 mm in patches of area 2.5 sq.meters and under, including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface of the walls complete, including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. :- With cement mortar 1:4 (1cement: 4 fine sand)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 20-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.112:- 13.112.2 :-							8855.00	
	DSR2023	100.00	Sqm	88.55	8855.00	AT Par	8855.00	
20	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.112:- 13.112.2 :- Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of required shade :- Old work (one or more coats applied @ 0.83 ltr/10 sqm).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 21-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.26 :-							13135.00	
	DSR2023	50.00	Sqm	262.70	13135.00	AT Par	13135.00	
21	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.26 :- Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 22-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.80 :-							15605.00	
	DSR2023	100.00	Sqm	156.05	15605.00	AT Par	15605.00	
22	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.80 :-Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 23-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.82 :- 13.82.1 :-							4600.00	
	DSR2023	50.00	Sqm	92.00	4600.00	AT Par	4600.00	
23	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.82 :- 13.82.1 :- Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required, to achieve even shade and colour. :- One coat							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 24-DSR 2023 : Item No. 1.1.18 :-							8893.80	
	DSR2023	18.00	cum	494.10	8893.80	AT Par	8893.80	
24	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 1.1.18 :- Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/ malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. Note - Item to be applicable in urban areas having directions for restricted hours for movement/ plying of load carrying motor vehicle of 3.5 cum or more.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 25-DSR 2023 : Item No. 15.23 :- 15.23.1 :-							3670.00	
	DSR2023	50.00	Sqm	73.40	3670.00	AT Par	3670.00	
25	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 15.23 :- 15.23.1 :- Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 meters lead. : For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 26-DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.42 :-							-170020.00	
	DSR2023	200.00	Sqm	-850.10	-170020.00	AT Par	-170020.00	
26	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.42 :-Deduct for not using 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) bedding in laying of floor tiles and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ sqm.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 27-DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.43:-							150650.00	
	DSR2023	200.00	Sqm	753.25	150650.00	AT Par	150650.00	
27	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 11.43 :- Fixing glazed/ Ceramic/ Vitrified floor tiles with cement based high polymer modified quick-set tile adhesive (Water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 3mm thickness.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 28-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.81 :- 13.81.1 :-							6270.00	
	DSR2023	100.00	Sqm	62.70	6270.00	AT Par	6270.00	
28	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.81 :- 13.81.1 :-Distempering with 1st quality acrylic distemper, having VOC Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required, to achieve even shade and colour. :Old work (one or more coats).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl. (%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 29-DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.99 :- 13.99.1 :-							10074.40	
	DSR2023	98.00	Sqm	102.80	10074.40	AT Par	10074.40	
29	Description:- DSR 2023 : Item No. 13.99 :- 13.99.1 :-Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or more coats on old work.							

CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 30-DSR 2023:Item No.26.22:26.22.1:-							386225.00	
	DSR2023	175.00	Sqm	2207.00	386225.00	AT Par	386225.00	
30	Description:- DSR 2023: Item No. 26.22:- 26.22.1:- Providing and fixing false ceiling at all heights with integral densified calcium silicate reinforced with fibre and natural filler false ceiling tiles of Size 595x595 mm of approved texture, design and patterns as per CPWD Specification 2019, to be laid in true horizontal level suspended on inter- locking metal T-Grid of hot dipped galvanised iron section of 0.33 mm thick (galvanized @ 120 grams per sqm including both sides) comprising of main-T runners of size 24x38 mm of length 3000 mm,cross - T of size 24x32 mm of length 1200 mm and secondaryintermediate cross-T of size 24x32 mm of length 600 mm to formgrid module of size 600 x 600 mm, suspended from ceiling using galvanised mild steel items (galvanizing @ 80 grams per sqm) i.e. 12x50 mm long dash fasteners, 6 mm dia fully threaded hanger rod upto 1000 mm length and L-shape level adjuster of size 76x25x25x1.6 mm fixed with grid and Z cleat of size 25x37x25x1.6 mm thick with precut hole on both 25 mm flange to pierce into 12x50 mm or even bigger size dash fastener if require, fixed with Glavanised iron perimeter wall angle or size 24x24x0.40 mm of length 3000 mm to be fixed on periphery wall / partition with the help of plastic rawl plugs at 450 mm center to center and 40 mm long dry wall S.S screws. The work shall be carried out as per specifications, drawing and as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge:- With 15 mm thick Tegular edged light weight calcium silicate false ceiling tiles .							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 31-DSR 2023 :- Item No.:- 10.25 :- 10.25.2 :-							8630.00	
	DSR2023	50.00	Kg	172.60	8630.00	AT Par	8630.00	
31	Description:- DSR 2023 :- Item No.:- 10.25 :- 10.25.2 :- Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required:- In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 32-NS1							354000.00	
	NS1	100.00	Sqm	3540.00	354000.00	AT Par	354000.00	
32	Description:- NS1 :- Providing of window Zebra Roller blinds of approved shade, design, length/ width as per site, of make Feather/Deck etc. including all fixtures, weight, chains, strings, clips etc. for all heights, labour, tools, material, transportation, etc. inclusive of GST @ 18%, Complete.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 33-NS2:-							6159.60	
	NS2	36.00	Numbers	171.10	6159.60	AT Par	6159.60	
33	Description:- NS2:- Fixing Charges of Roller blinds etc. complete inclusive of GST @ 18%, Complete.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	The Tenderer shall submit self attested copy of PAN Card of the firm.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The Tenderer shall submit self attested copy of Bank details of the firm in the format attached (as per Annexure-XII document section of this tender. (NOTE: Please note that the bank detail of the firm submitted in the Annexure- XII shall be considered as valid bank account of the firm all transactions till the successful completion of work.)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	The Tenderer shall submit self attested copy of the GSTIN certificate as issued against the firm by the Govt. authority mentioning GST No., Name of Firm and Address etc.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	No Post Tender correspondence for submission of additional documents shall be entertained after opening of the Technical & Commercial offers. Even suomoto post tender letters of the tenderers shall be treated as NULL & VOID. (Authority HQ Letter No. 74-W/O/Pt.XXV/WA/Loose dated 07.04.15)	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The contract will be governed by Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract updated with correction slips issued up to date of inviting tender or as otherwise specified in the tender documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	PAYMENT TERMS:-	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1	i. The rates given in the attached scheduled of rates and quantities tendered by the contractor and as accepted by the CRIS will form the basis of payment for such items under this contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.2	ii.All the item rates are inclusive of duties & GST as applicable and nothing extra shall be paid on any account.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.3	iii.No material price variation or wage escalation on any account whatsoever or compensation for "Force Majeure" etc., shall be payable under this contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.4	iv.Payment shall be made through RTGS as per mandate for the work done will be made to the contractor only after the acceptance of the work order/letter of acceptance by the tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.5	v.Payment shall be made on the basis of actual detailed measurement after completion of work. However, on account payment will be made upto 90% of the value of the work done based on the actual detailed measurement. Security deposit will be deducted from the on account bills.	No	No	Not Allowed

CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

3.6	vi. Performance Guarantee amounting to 5% as may be of the contract value and additional Performance Guarantee as per clause 16(4)(h) as per Latest guidelines in IRGCC correction slip no 11. Amount shall be submitted within 21 days from the date of issue letter of acceptance as per the Performa as prescribed by the CRIS will be released after satisfactory completion of the work. The procedure for releasing is same as for Security deposit.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	The tenderer shall submit along with the tender document, documents in support of his/their claim to fulfill the eligibility criteria as mentioned in the tender document. Each page of the copy of documents/certificates in support of credentials, submitted by the tenderer, shall be self-attested/digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized representative of the tendering firm. Self attestation shall include signature, stamp and date (on each page). Only those documents which are declared explicitly by the tenderer as "documents supporting the claim of qualifying the laid down eligibility criteria", will be considered for evaluating his/their tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	During execution of work ensure the quality of Material is to be used as per CE Circular No. 630 circulated vide CE(P&D), L.No. 10-W/O/Policy/Building dt.26/12/2016	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Rates are inclusive of all taxes/octroi, license fee, royalty charges etc. legally leviable by State, Central Govt. and/or any other local authority. If any Tax/Royalty/Octroi is quoted extra, the same will neither be considered for evaluation of the tender nor will be paid. However any changes in rate of taxes or any new tax /cess on Works Contract will be dealt according to clause 37 of IRGCC-2022 (Works Matter).	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Tenderers are advised to visit the site of work to ascertain all aspects of the site conditions viz accessibility, availability of approach road, nature of the soil, availability of material, availability of labour etc. that may be encountered in course of execution of work.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Tenderer should see the website for the corrigendum/addendum to the NIT/tender document, if any that may be uploaded prior to tender opening (inclusive) as there will not be any separate communication for that.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	It is the responsibility of the tenderer to see corrigendum, if any, to tender notice up to the date of tender opening. IRGCC-2022 (works matter) is for reference only. Any correction issued by competent authority up to date of opening will be applicable. Tenderer should quote accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	The quantities shown in the attached Schedule are given as a guide and are approximate only and are as a guide to give the tenderer(s) an idea of quantum of work involved. Quantities are subject to variation according to the needs of the Railway. The Railway does not guarantee work under each item of the Schedule. The Railway reserves the right to increase/ decrease and/or delete or include any of the quantities given above and no extra rate will be allowed on this account.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	The tenderer has to submit necessary documents in compliance of clause 10 to 18 (Part-I) of IRGCC 2022 (Works matter) mandatorily, otherwise offer will be considered as Incomplete Offer and accordingly shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Security Deposit :-	No	No	Not Allowed
12.1	i. Security deposit shall be deducted from the bills as per Northern railway Standard Tender Document 2022, however the EMD deposited along with the tender document shall be retained as security deposit.	No	No	Not Allowed
12.2	ii The security deposit & PG shall be returned after six months of completion of the entire work and on the certification of the Engineer that work has been completed in all respect and found satisfactory.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Special Financial Criteria :- No Financial credentials are required for tenders having advertised value up to Rs 50 lakh.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	All requisite valid documents regarding constitution of business of the bidding firm should be submitted along with the tender as per clause 14 of IRGCC-2022 (Works Matter),otherwise their offer will be considered incomplete and shall not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderer whether sole proprietor / a company or a partnership firm / joint Venture (JV)/ registered society / registered trust / HUF / LLP etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and further to deal with the Tender/ Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized for above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed / Memorandum of Understanding / Article of Association /Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected. A separate power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, shall be submitted after award of work, specifically authorizing him/them to deal with all other contractual activities subsequent to signing of agreement, if required. Note: A Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be legalized by the Indian Embassy and notarized in the jurisdiction where the Power of Attorney is being issued. However, the Power of Attorney provided by Bidders from countries that have signed the Hague Legislation Convention 1961 are not required to be legalized by the Indian Embassy if it carries a conforming Apostille certificate. Reference: para 15 of IRGCC-2022 (Works matter),otherwise their offer will be considered incomplete and shall not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Joint Venture firms, if applicable in the instant tender, should submit all valid requisite documents and fulfil the stipulations as per clause 17 of IRGCC-2022 (Works Matter),otherwise their offer will be considered incomplete and shall not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Partnership firms, if bidding for the instant tender, should submit all valid requisite documents and fulfil the stipulations as per clause 18 of IRGCC-2022 (Works Matter),otherwise their offer will be considered incomplete and shall not be considered.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Tenderer shall submit the Notarized Copy of partnership deed of present constitution of firm & also photo copy of prior partnership deed (if there is change in constitution of firm) pertaining to the period for which the document in support of technical & financial eligibility criteria attached. If the participating firm is with different name and style, then Photo Copy of partnership deed / Sole proprietorship affidavit (as applicable) of the firms whose credential are being submitted by the tenderer in support of their offer shall also be attached. If Participating firm is a company registered under Companies Act 1956, then copies of Memorandum of association & Article of association shall be attached. Power of attorney in favour of the authorized signatory (along with copy of Board resolution, in case of company) shall also be attached .	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

CRIS-HQ-CIVIL/CRIS TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CRIS_CIVIL_2025_07

Closing Date/Time: 13/07/2026 15:00

6	Partnership firm/joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read and make myself/ourselves fully conversant regarding all the tender conditions, specification of the said work as per Standard Tender Document, specification /conditions of this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by CRIS/Railways in the annexed Special Conditions/ Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up to date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, CRIS shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We have submitted self-attested/digitally signed in the prescribed format for verification /confirmation of the documents submitted for compliance of eligibility/qualifying criteria.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	It is declared that participating firm/individual is not in contravention to the stipulations laid down in clause 16-" Employment/Partnership etc. of Retired Railway Employees " of IRGCC-2022 (Works Matter) at present or during currency of work in future, else the contract is liable to be dealt in accordance with provisions of clause 62 of IRGCC-2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	I/We have submitted self-attested/digitally signed in the prescribed format for verification /confirmation of the documents submitted for compliance of eligibility/qualifying criteria.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022withCSupto10_2.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 10
2	Annexure-V.pdf	AnnexureV
3	2026_03_13IndianRailwaysStandardGeneralConditionsofContractApril2022AdvanceCorrectionSlipNo_1111_compressed.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip 11
4	CECIRCULAR630.pdf	Circular 630
5	GCC-2022.pdf	GCC2022
6	STD-2022_1.pdf	STD2022

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ANIKET JAISWAL

Designation : AMJE